Net cash used in investing activities was $650,000 as a result of the acquisition of the Aviel
Electronics Division in August 2004 and the purchase of additional equipment.  In August 2004, the
Company purchased all of the assets of Aviel Electronics, an established connector manufacturer and
marketer located in Las Vegas, Nevada.  The purchase price paid for the acquisition was $510,000, of
which $410,000 was paid in cash to the seller at the closing and $100,000 is being held in escrow for one
year as security for certain representations made by the seller.  In fiscal 2003, net cash used in investing
activities was only $44,000, consisting primarily of capital expenditures made during that year.

 Financing activities increased the Company’s net cash by $999,000 in the current year due to the
receipt of funds from the exercise of stock options by the Company’s employees.  In fiscal 2003,

 15

financing activities reduced the Company’s net cash by $2,340,000 primarily as a result of the repurchase
of 752,167 of its outstanding shares of common stock.

Results of Operations:

 The following summarizes the key components of the results of operations for the years ended
October 31, 2004 and 2003:

  2004  2003

  Amount  % of Sales  Amount
% of Total

Sales
Net sales .....  $11,227,242  100.0%  $9,875,499  100.0%
Cost of sales .....  5,539,945  49.3%  5,079,307  51.4%
Gross profit .....  5,687,297  50.7%  4,796,192  48.6%
Engineering expenses.....  486,202  4.3%  753,562  7.6%
Selling and general
   expenses ..... 

3,154,074

28.1%

2,849,506

28.9%

Operating income.....  2,047,021  18.2%  1,193,124  12.1%
Other income.....  17,110  .2%  22,321  .2%
Income before income
   taxes ..... 

2,064,131

18.4%

1,215,445

12.3%

Income taxes .....  840,000  7.5%  504,700  5.1%
Net income.....  1,224,131  10.9%  710,745  7.2%

 Net sales of the Company increased by $1,352,000, or 14%, for the fiscal year ended October 31,
2004 compared to the fiscal year ended October 31, 2003.  The increase in fiscal 2004 is attributable to an
increase in sales as the overall market demand for connector products increased, particularly for wireless
applications during the fiscal year.  In addition to an increase in demand in the Company’s connector and
cable assembly products as a result of an increase in the wireless market, sales of the Bioconnect
Division’s medical products also increased during the October 31, 2004 fiscal year.  Finally, the